IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

A RESOLUTION awarding a contract on Bid No. PW 07-2010 for the Salem East - Fairview Manhole Restoration Project, No. 3130, to Trinity Excavation & Construction, of Kansas City, KS, at a total cost to the County not to exceed \$36,886.00, and authorizing the Director of Public Works to approve line item adjustments under this contract at no additional cost to the County.

RESOLUTION #17327, July 26, 2010

INTRODUCED BY Bob Spence, County Legislator

WHEREAS, in connection with the Fairview Manhole Restoration Project, No. 3130, the Director of Public Works has solicited formal written bids pursuant to Bid No. PW 07-2010; and,

WHEREAS, he has received three bids thereon as follows:

| <u>VENDOR</u> | BID |
|---|-------------|
| Trinity Excavating & Construction, Inc. Kansas City, KS | \$36,886.00 |
| Pyramid Excavation & Construction, Inc. Kansas City (Jackson County), MO | \$41,175.00 |
| Tiffany Construction, Inc. North Kansas City, MO | \$48,184.00 |
| and, | |

WHEREAS, the Director of Public Works recommends that the contract be awarded to Trinity Excavating & Construction, Inc., for the reason that it has submitted the lowest and best bid; and,

WHEREAS, in the event that line item adjustments to the contract become necessary, it is appropriate that the Director of Public Works be authorized to approve said line item adjustments to the extent there is no additional cost to the County; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that award be made as recommended by the Director of Public Works, and that the County Executive be, and is hereby, authorized to execute for the County any documents necessary to the accomplishment of the award; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of Public Works is authorized to approve line item adjustments which may become necessary under this contract to the extent there is no additional cost to the County; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of Finance and Purchasing is authorized to make all payments, including final payment on the contract.

Effective Date: This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage by a majority of the Legislature.

| APPROVED AS TO FOR | M: | |
|---|--|---|
| Chief Deputy County Cou | nselor | Acting County Counselor |
| Certificate of Passage | | |
| I hereby certify that was duly passed on The votes thereon were a | ugust 2 | lution, Resolution #17327 of July 26, 2010 , 2010 by the Jackson County Legislature |
| Yeas 9 | | Nays |
| AbstainingO | | Absent |
| <u> </u> | | Mary Jo Spino, Clerk of Legislature |
| expenditure is chargeable | and there is a cas ne fund from which | to the credit of the appropriation to which the sh balance otherwise unencumbered in the payment is to be made each sufficient to |
| ACCOUNT NUMBER: ACCOUNT TITLE: NOT TO EXCEED: | 005 1517 5679 Sewer Fund Fairview North/Sal Other Contractual | lem East |
| Joseph 2 (2010) | \$36,886.00 | Director of Figures and Purchasing |

REQUEST FOR LEGISLATIVE ACTION

Completed by County Counselor's Office: Res/OFI No.: 17327

Sponsor(s): Date:

Bob Spence July 26, 2010

| <u> </u> | | ON THE RESERVE OF THE PROPERTY | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |
|------------------------|---|--|---------------------------------------|
| SUBJECT | Action Requested | | |
| | X Resolution CONTRACT AWARD-Trinity Excav | ating & Construction Inc. | |
| | Gramance | | |
| | Project/Title: Salem East - Farview Manhole Restoration | on Project # 3130 | |
| BUDGET INFORMATION | Amount authorized by this legislation this fiscal year: | \$36,886.00 | |
| To be completed | Amount previously authorized this fiscal year: | \$30,880.00 | |
| By Requesting | Total amount authorized after this legislative action: | \$36,886.00 | |
| Department and Finance | Amount budgeted for this item * (including transfers): | \$50,000.00 | |
| | Source of funding (name of fund) and account code | -004=1517-6790 | |
| | number; Sewer Fund | ₩5 | |
| | * If account includes additional funds for other expenses, total budget | ed in the account is: \$ 111.757.00 | |
| | | , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , | |
| | OTHER FINANCIAL INFORMATION: | | |
| | No budget impact (no fiscal note required) | | |
| | Term and Supply Contract (funds approved in the art Department: Estimated Use: \$ | nnual budget); estimated val | ue and use of contract: |
| | Department. Estimated Osc. 5 | | |
| | | | |
| | Prior Year Budget (if applicable):N/A | | |
| | Prior Year Actual Amount Spent (if applicable):N/A | | |
| PRIOR | | | |
| LEGISLATION | Prior ordinances and (date): N/A | | |
| | Prior resolutions and (date): N/A | | |
| | Thorresolutions and (date). 1971 | | |
| CONTACT INFORMATION | RLA drafted by (name, title, & phone): Glen Dvorak Pr | voient Managay 916 991 44 | 00 |
| INFORMATION | RLA drafted by (name, title, & phone). Gen Dvorak P | roject ivianager 610-661-44 | 99 |
| REQUEST | The Public Works Department manages the sanitar | | |
| SUMMARY | unincorporated Jackson County. The sewer system over the years developed minor leaks in a number of | | |
| | the problems of 17 of the manholes. All but one ma | nhole is located in the str | eet, sidewalk or driveway. |
| | The method of repair is to apply a sealant to the ins | | |
| | manhole to seal the adjustment rings and the lid to match existing grade. There will be some minor side | | |
| | due to the broken sidewalks next to these manholes | | |
| | The Department of Public Works solicited bids for the | nis project for 3+ weeks. | Sealed proposals were |
| | opened on June 15, 2010 at the offices of Public W | orks. Three (3) firms sub | mitted bids. A |
| | recapitulation of all bids is included as an attachment as follows: | nt to this RLA. A summar | ry of the lowest bids are |
| | Trinity Excavating & Construction | on, \$36,886.0 | 0 |
| | Inc | otion 644.475.0 | |
| | Pyramid Excavation & Construction Inc | otion \$41,175.0 | U |
| | Tiffany Construction, | \$48,184.0 | 0 |
| | Inc | | |

| | | the lowest and best to lowest and best lowest l | oidder. We further request the be prepared authorizing the of Public Works be authorized amount authorized by this rof Finance be authorized to | hat: County Executive to ex ed to approve adjustme esolution; and, | ents in the Contract line items, |
|-------|--------------|--|---|---|----------------------------------|
| CLEA | ARANCE | Tay Clearance Com | apleted (Purchasing & Departm | oont) | |
| | | Business License V | represed (Furchasing & Departm rerified (Purchasing & Departm nce - Affirmative Action/Preva | nent) | tor's Office) |
| ATTA | ACHMENTS | Tax Clearance, Bid Tab | o, Business in Good Standing, N | Manhole pictures. | |
| REVI | EW | Department Director: | Jung B | | Date: 07/12/2010 |
| | | Finance (Budget Appro | val): | | Date: |
| | | If applicable | Ban Kasm | usr | 7/13/10 |
| | | Division Manager: | tell Si | num of | Date: 7/15/10 |
| | : | County Counselor's Off | fice: | | Date: |
| Fisca | l Informatio | n (to be verified by I | Budget Office in Finance I | Department) | |
| | This expend | liture was included in the | annual budget. | | |
| | Funds for tl | nis were encumbered from | n the | Fund in | |
| | is chargeab | le and there is a cash bala | mbered to the credit of the appr ince otherwise unencumbered in it to provide for the obligation l | n the treasury to the credit | |
| | Funds suffic | cient for this expenditure | will be/were appropriated by C | Ordinance # | |
| | Funds suffic | cient for this appropriatio | n are available from the source | indicated below. | |
| | Account N | | Account Title: | Amount Not to E | xceed: |
| | 004-1517- | 6790 | Sewer Fund | \$36,886.00 | |
| | | | nd does not obligate Jackson C necessity, be determined as eac | | |
| П | _ | | ct the County financially and d | | |

Fiscal Note:

This expenditure was included in the Annual Budget.

| Date: | July 13, 2010 | | RES# 17327 |
|-----------------------|---------------------------------------|---------------------------------------|---------------|
| Departm | nent / Division | Character/Description | Not to Exceed |
| Sewer Fund - 0 | 05 | | |
| 1517 - Fairview | North/Salem East | 56790 - Other Contractual Services | 36,886.00 |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | - |
| | | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | • |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | • |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | • |
| | | 1 | |
| , | | | |
| | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | |
| | · | | |
| | , | | |
| Mary Ray Budgeting | muse 7/13/10 | Total | 36,886.00 |

TABULATION OF BIDS SALEM EAST / FARVIEW MANHOLE RENOVATION PHASE II PROJECT# 3130 BIDS ACCEPTED JUNE 15, 2010

| F | This project has State and Federal funds and will be Administered by Jackson Co., Missouri | od by Jackson | Co., Missouri | Trinity Excav. | Trinty Excavatiog & Const. Kansas City, Ks | Pyramid Excel | Pyramid Excavating & Const. | Tittany Cons | Ittany Construction Inc. | Engineer | Engineers Estimate | Avg. unit \$ |
|----|--|---------------|----------------|----------------|---|---------------|-----------------------------|--------------|--------------------------|----------|--------------------|--------------|
| ţ | | -7. | | | 2 | 200 | out, into | MOUTH PAIRS | MONTH PAIRS CHY, INC. | | | of 3 lowest |
| ž | Description | <u> </u> | 9. <u>2</u> | Pice Bid | Total | Cart | Total Amt. | i S | Total Amt | ië, | Total Amt. | Blds |
| + | Time Donnin /Cool of the contract of the contract of | | | | | 1 | 3 | 9 | Did | 9 | Estimated | Received |
| ٠. | The trepen (seal Cilitate) with the Material) | ເລີ | 0.7 | \$1,335.00 | \$9,345.00 | \$1,850.00 | \$12,950.00 | \$2,094,00 | \$14,658,00 | 050 00 | 58 650 001 | \$4 7E0 67 |
| N | Type II Repair (Seal lid to Manhole Ringl) | Each | 10.0 | \$1,335,00 | \$13,350,00 | \$1,650,00 | \$18 500 00 | £1 062 00 | 640 620 00 | 386 | 200000 | 10801 |
| " | Type III Despir Club Daine Inlet Defend | - | | | | I | 00.00 | 30.00 | 9.000.00 | 30.02 | 00.002 | 87,649,33 |
| 찬 | יאלה יוו ויוסרי יווער ויווסר ביותר | Lacı | ١.٥ | \$1,100.000, | \$1,100.00 | S1.000.00 | \$1,000,001 | \$1.700.00 | \$1,700,00 | 730 00 | 6730 00 | C4 000 07 |
| 4 | Type IV Repair (Raise Manhole!) | Each | 1.0 | S855.00 | 5855 00 | ľ | 62 700 00 | 00 000 00 | 00 000 00 | 3 | 200.00 | 1,200.01 |
| 4 | Time V Descrit (Descrit Months 1:4) | | | | 2000 | 3 | \$2.700.00 | DO.026.1 & | 00.020.10 | 820.00 | 00.008 | \$1,625.00 |
| 뉏 | Type v rightail (reset intallition Ind.) | ភ្លួ | 1.0 | \$420.00 | \$420.00 | \$2,700.00 | \$2,700.00 | \$1.190.00 | \$1.190.00 | 845.00 | C845 00 | C4 45C C7 |
| ဖ | Remove and Replace Concrete Flatwork | n. | 213.0 | \$32.00 | \$6.816.00 | S25.00 | SE 225 00 | 00 000 | 00 202 00 | 300 | | 40.00 |
| ^ | Force Account | Ā | - | | 00 000 33 | | 20000 | 3 | 4,000.00 | 30. | 00.120.55 | \$25.33 |
| 1 | | | | | 30,000,00 | | 33,000.00 | _ | \$5,000.00 | | S5.000.00 | |
| ı | 1 otal Amount Big for Project (Items 1 to 7) = | Project (Ite | ms 1 to 7) = (| | \$36.886.00 <u> </u> | | \$41,175,00 | | S48 184 OD | | \$24 808 DO | C40 004 040 |

Missouri Secretary of State, Robin Carnahan

SOS Home :: Business Services :: Business Entity Search

minonan nomemia or nun-

Search Search Type: Starting With Search Criteria: Trinity By Business Name Excavating and Construction, inc ®By Charter Number Search Time: 14:24 Search Date: 6/25/2010 [®]By Registered Agent [®]For New Corporations Click on the Business Entity Name or Charter Number to view Verify more information. Verify Certification Registration Report Charter ©File Online Business Entity Name Number Type **Status** File Ficiltious Name Registration ©File Online Trinity Excavating & F00685842 General Good ®Renew Online Construction, Inc. **Business Standing** File LLC Registration Records Returned 1 to 1 File Online Online Orders ®Register for Online Orders Order Good Standing Order Cerlified Documents

600 West Main Street Jefferson City, MO 65101 **Entity**

Creation

Date

9/19/2005